The amounts reflected above, as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, include $1.7 million and $2.9 million, respectively, ($600,000 and $1.3
million, respectively, net of accumulated amortization) that was acquired through capital lease commitments.

Depreciation and amortization expense related to property and equipment, including the amounts acquired through capital lease commitments,
was $8.0 million, $5.7 million and $3.4 million for the years ended December 31, 2007, 2006 and 2005, respectively.

6. Correction to 2006 Consolidated Balance Sheet
The 2006 consolidated balance sheet has been restated to record a deferred tax liability on the Company�s acquired intangible assets with
indefinite lives and a corresponding increase to goodwill as a result of recording this liability. Additionally, the goodwill and deferred tax
liability in Notes 7 and 9 have been revised to reflect this change. The restatement did not impact the Company�s previously reported revenue,
expenses, net income, earnings per share or cash flow.

The following table sets forth the effect of the restatement on the 2006 balance sheet:

Edgar Filing: ANSYS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

(in thousands)
As Previously
Reported

Reclassifications
(See Note 2) Adjustment As Restated

Goodwill $ 428,959 $ �  $ 23,865 $ 452,824
Total assets 878,043 788 23,865 902,696
Long-term deferred income taxes 47,577 �  23,865 71,442
Total long-term liabilities 163,950 550 23,865 188,365
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 878,043 788 23,865 902,696

57

Edgar Filing: ANSYS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

7. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
Goodwill represents the excess of the cost over the value of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets of acquired businesses. Identifiable
intangible assets acquired in business combinations are recorded based upon fair market value at the date of acquisition.

During the first quarter of 2007, the Company completed the annual impairment test for goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives and
determined that these assets had not been impaired as of the test date, January 1, 2007. The Company tested the goodwill and identifiable